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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

t'ASSED DY THE 

TWENTY-FOURTII LEGISLATURE 

OF THn 

STA"rE OF ItIA.INE, 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Febrliary 26, 1840; and March 16, 1849', 

A UG US 'l'A: 
Wnr R. SMITH & Co" PRINTERS TO 'J'Hl<: STATE. 



RESOLVES 

STATE OF MAINE, 



ROLL OF ACCOUNTS. 307 

thousand five hundred and [orty-foUl'; the amount of estate set CHAP. Q85. 

against said county shall be foul' millions, five hundred and ninety. 
one thousand one hundred and seven dollal·s. And the number of 
polls set to the valuation of the coun ty of Kennebec, shall be nine 
thousand four hundred and seven. The amount of estate set 
against said county shall be eight millions seven hundred and sixty-
one thousand, two hundred and fourteen dollars, instead of the 
numbers and sums fixed by said valuation resolve of eighteen hun-
dred and forty-one. And all state and county taxes shall be as-
sessed accordingly, commencing with the present year. And this 
resolve shall be in effect from and after its approval. 

[Approved Bfal'cl! 19, 1844.] 

Roil oj" Accounll.t§ No. 25, COl'!' B. 84L1. 

The committee on accounts, having examined the several ac~ 

counts referred to them, ask leave to present the following 

REPORT, in part. 

That there is now due to the several persons, cities, towns and 
plantations, hereinafter mentioned, the sums set to their names re­
spectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge 
of said accounts to the several dates therein named. 

Which is respectfully submitted, 
DANIEL C. EMERY, Chairman. 
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ROLL OF ACCOUNTS. 

III iIi t a Jl.' y A. ceo at DB t § • 

AIDS-DE-CAMP TO BRIGADIER GENEltALS. 

'rime of 
service. 

1842,4 mos. l~rederic Talbot, 
3k months. Isaiah Waterhouse, 
8ij " John G. Small, 

1st Brigade, 7th Division, 
1st " 8th " 
1st " 5th " 

BRIGADE MAJORS AND INSPEC'rORS. 
]842 & '43. Fl'anldin Kimball, 2d Brigade,2d Division, 
1843. W. D. "Veymouth, 2d " 8th " 

L. D'M. Sweat, ~d " 5th " Timothy Ludden, 1st " 6th " . 1843, 12 ms. 
]842,4 mos. John A. Simpson, 1st " 7th' " 1843. John Hoit, 1st " 4th " 

" Moses Dodge, 1st " 3d " 
" Leonard Jones, 2d " 9th " 
" Lewis Richardson, 2d " 3d " 
" Mason S. Palmer, 1st " 9th " 
" John Babson, 2d " 4th " 
" Columbus Steward, 1st " 8th " 
" Samuel M. Shaw, 1st " 1st " 
" William H. Chisam, 1st " 2d " 
" George W. Wakefield, 2d " 7th " 

ADJU'rANTS OF CAVALRY. 
1843. 

" 
" 
" 

Benjamin Mantel', 3d, 
E. S. Page, 
MilesStaples, 
John L. Hill, 

1st Brigade, 8th Division, 
1st " 2d " 
2d " 3d " 
1st " 9th " 

ADJUTANTS OF ARTILLERY. 
1843. Timothy O. Howe, 

Isaac P. Tebhits, 
1842, 2g ms. Thomas H. Talbot, 

Tobias Churchill, jl·., 
1842,4 mos. .... 
1843,12 ms. Hebron Luce, 

1st Brigade, 2d Division, 
1st " 4th " 
1 st " 7th " Battalion 
1st " 8th " 

2d " 9th " 

ADJUTANTS OF INFANTRY. 
1843. A. A. Barlter, 3d Rgt., 6th Brig., 6th Divis., 

" William H. Whitman, 1st " 1st " 4th " 
" Josiah Dow, 2d " 1st " 9th " 

10 months. N. M. Gardner, 2d " 1 st " 7th. " 
Timothy Sha IV, 3d " 1st " Gth " 

5 months. Sebastia Morber, 4th " 1st " 6th " 
1842. William 'J'l'ipp, 4th " ] st " 6th Ii 

". William T. Sayward, 4th " 2d " 4th " 
1843. William T. Sayward, 4th " 2d " 4th " 

Hiram T. Black, 2d " 2d " 2d " Diman Roberts, 3d " 2d " 1st " 
8 months. Bmdford Sawtelle, 2d " 1st " 2d " 

William J. Weston, 1st " 1st " 5th " 
1843. Alvah Doe, 2d " 2d " 1st " 

" A. D. Whittier, 1st " 2d " 3d " 

5 00 
5 50 

13 90 

$24 40 

85 00 
10 00 
10 00 
1000 

18 33 
10 00 
10 00 
10 00 
10 00 
10 00 
lO 00 
10 00 

I ~g gg 

I 
14 50 

$187 83 

10 00 
10 00 
10 00 
10 00 

$40 00 

10 00 
10 00 

3 33 
10 00 

1975 

$53 08 

10 00 
]0 00 
10 00 
8 33 

10 00 
4 16 

19 58 
25 00 
]0 00 
1000 
1000 
6 66 

1000 
10 00 
10 00 
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CHAP. 285. ADJUTANTS OF INFANTRY, (Continued.) 

Time of ser~ 
vice. 

~---

lS/13. Daniel HeRth, 3d Rgt., 2d Brig'., 8th Divis., 10 00 
7 months. Daniel S. Huubard, 1st " 1st " 6th " 5 S3 
.5 months. America Disuee, 1st " 1 st " 6th " 4 16 
lS43. Cyrus Levensalel', 3d " 2d " 4th " 10 00 

G.G.Hoit, 1st " 2d " 6th " 10 00 
B. B. Jennings, 2d " 1 st " 6th " 10 00 

6 months. Solon H. White, 3d " 1st " 4th " 5 00 
6 months. David W. Peny, 3d " 1st " 4th " 5 00 
IS i12, 6 mos. 
and IS43. John H. Partridge, 2d " 2d " 7th " 2250 

William H. Hall, 2d " 1st " 4th " 10 00 
Elias Adams, 3d " 1st " 2d " 1000 

4~ months. Chal'les Stephens, 3d " 1st " 7th " 3 75 
.9 months. Nathaniel C. Hobbs, 2d " 1st " 1st " 7 50 

Andrew Chllte, 1st " 1st " 3d " 10 00 
Jeremiah Wheeler, 1st " 2d " 4th " 10 00 

lS4~, 5 mos .. 
l843,12 " Lewis BUl'llham, 1st " 2d " 7th ., 20 41 

John Kilgore, 1st " 1st " 8th " 10 00 
George 'VV. Andrews, 2d " 1st " 5th " 10 00 
1 vory Bickford, 4th " 1st " 1st " 10 00 

1842,4;t ms. 
1843, 12 " Samnel M 8rritt, 1st " 2d " 2d " 18 83 

Amos Piclwrd, 2d " 2d " 3d " 1000 
Sewall Brackett, 1st " 2d " 5th " 10 00 

.5 months. \·Villium H. N. Prince, 1st " 3d " 5th " 4 17 
Edward P. Little, 3d " 2d " 6th " 10 00 

5 months. Nathan Plimpton, 1st " 3d " 5th " 4 17 
1842,4 mos. 
l843, 12 " Charles Cummings, jr., 2d " 1 st " 8th " IS 33 

J. S. Monroe, 5th " 1st " 8th " 10 00 
Freeland Marule, 3d " 1st " 6th " 10 00 
Asa Thurlongh, 3d " 2d " 3d " 10 00 
Joseph Bragdon, jl'., 1st " ] st " 1st " 10 00 
Samuel R. Clement, 2d " 2d " 5th " 10 00 
Joseph W. Parker, 4th " 2d " 5th " 10 00 
N nthaniel A. Gray, 2d " 1st " 3d " 10 00 
J. F. ':Voodman, 2d " 2d " 8th " 10 00 
John Reed, 4th " 15t " 4th " 10 00 
Josiah Emery, 1st " 2d " 8th " 10 00 
J. B. Libby, 4th " 2d " 1st " 10 00 
David Young', jl·., 3d " 1st ~" 8th " 10 00 

3 months. A. J. ':Vebster, 2d " 1st " 1st " 2 50 
2~ ms.1842. E. D. Johnson, 1st " 1st " 8th " 5 54 
B mos. 1841. Leander Starr, 4th " 2d " 2d " 1667 
4~ ms. 184.2. George Hinman, jr., 2d " 2d " 7th " 9 37 

L. M. Morrill, 4th " 1st " 2d " 10 00 
----
$58746 

POWDER AND OTHER EXPENSES OF ARTILLERY. 

Am'tof Amonnt 
claims. nllowell. 
--- ----

George M. Ayer, Cupt. of Monmonth Al'tiJIery, 1843, 7 50 7 50 
George U. Herd, " Harmony, " " 1400 12 00 
William Tildon, " Belfast, " " 5 00 5 00 
B. Y. Holbrook, " Wiscasset, " ., 14 75 7 50 
Amos Wheeler, " W utsrville. " " 12 50 7 50 
Charles W. Thompson, " Calais, " " 7 50 7 50 
Josiah B. Perry, " Bath, " " 10 00 7 60 
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POWDER AND OTHER EXPENSES OF ARTILLERY, (Continued.) CHAP. 285. 

Am't of Amount aI-
claims. ]owed. 
--- ----

Fairwell Ireland, Capt. of St. Albans, Artillery, 1843, 9 25 7 50 
Samuel B. Russell, " I-lallowell, " " 7 75 7 50 
.Tohn S. Runnells, " Garland, " " 11 80 7 50 
Hiram Bryant, " Turner, " " 13 50 9 37 
Henry Bean, " Brownfield, " " 10 50 7 50 
J ames Staples, " Portland, " " 11 25 7 50 
Samuel A. Burl', " Brewer, " " 12 00 6 00 
.Tohn H. Stinchfield, " Clinton, " " 10 00 7 50 
O. L. Fal'lJsIVorth, " NorridgewocJ{, " " 9 00 7 50 
John E. Seavey, " East Machias, " " 9 10 7 ]0 
Elisha Keene, jr., " Aublll'n, " " 9 00 7 00 
.T ames Smith, " Saco, " " 6 25 6 25 
Nath. H. Healy, " Wilton, " " 7 50 750 
G. '1'. Merrill, " 1st Brig. 5th Div. " " 12 00 7 50 
.Toseph vVinn, " Yorl{, " " 7 50 7 50 
.Tames Smith, " Bangor, " " 18 00 7 50 
J. G. Hannon, " Limerick, " " 20 25 7 50 
G. W. Armstrong, " Readfield, " " 1] 73 7 50 
Benj. C. Cummings, " Paris, " " 8 00 7 00 
.T ames Elliolt, " Bowdoinham, " " 7 50 7 50 
Leander Morton, " Bristol, " " 26 00 11 25 
Levi M. Williams, " Farmington, " " 8 75 6 !l5 
Hayes Pinkham, " Orland, " '42&'3, 17 50 15 00 
Benjamin F. Carpenter, " LincoJil, " " IS Sn 8 50 
Jabez T. Pike, " Eastport, " 1843, to 00 7 liD 

----
$250 72 

COURTS MARTIAL AND COURTS OF ENQUIRY. 

Nathaniel Groton, Division Advocate, fomth Division, G2 35 60 75 
" " " " " 13 77 13 77 

David Dunn, " " fifth " 122 98 122 28 
Nathaniel Groton, " " fourth " 18 67 18 67 

" " " " " 99 80 99 80 
" " " " " 46 87 45 27 

" " " " " 21 62 21 62 
Henry E. Prenti&s, " " ninth " 74 52 73 40 
David Dunn, " " fifth " 70 46 68 06 
Isaac C. Kelsey, " " seventh " 9 12 9 12 
Nathaniel'Groton, " " fOlll'th " 23 05 23 05 
Hemy E. Prentiss, " ., ninth " 188 73 187 61 
David Dunn, " " fifth " 16 08 16 08 

----
$759 48 

SHERIFFS' ACCOUNTS. 

Israel Chadbourne, Sheriff of York County, 2800 28 00 
N. L. Woodbury, " Cumberland, 47 50 40 15 
Thomas Cunningham, " Lincoln, 77 !l5 65 63 
Richard Tinker, " Hancock, 128 25 84 75 
Bradbury Collins, " Vf ashington, 144 00 9775 
J. R. Bachelder, " Kennebec, 54 42 5442 
O'N. ''T. Robinson, " Oxford, 68 25 68 25 
M. H. Pike, " Somerset, 9775 9775 
H. Strickland, " Penobscot, 42 00 42 00 
J abez True, " " 21 65 21 65 
Israel Cox, " Waldo, 86 00 67 00 
William Oal{s, jl'., " Piscataquis, 44 65 32 65 
Samuel Daggett, " Franklin, 41 50\1_41 50 

I $741 50 
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ROLL OF ACCOUNTS. 

CORONERS' ACCOUNTS. 

Samuel B. Emery, Sanford, York County, 
Aaron Donnell, Bath, Lincoln " 
J. P. Fowls, Bangor, Penobscot" 

PRINTERS' ACCOUNTS. 
Gerrish & Edwards, POl·t!and Advertiser, publishing laws 

Am't Of

l 
Amount a1-

cluirnd. lowed. 
--- ----
27 68 17 26 
17 86

1 

14 S8 
2'1 99

1 

__ 14 46 

$46 10 

and advertising, 122 79 75 54 

48 00 

35 50 

45 50 

Asa Cummings, Christian Mirror, publishing laws and ad-
vertising, 54 75 

H. P. Coombs, Thomaston Recorder, publishing letws and 
advertising', 

A. Shirley & Son, M. W. Journal and 'f. Herald, publish-
53 50 

inrr laws and advertisinrr, 51 ~5 
shOli & Pennell, Transcript, publishing laws and advertis-

ing, 
John Ed wards, Portletnd Bulletin, " 
William Palmer, Gardiner Ledger, " 
Joseph B. Freth, Lincoln Republican, " 
John Ramsay, Maine Inquirer, " 
H. P. Pratt, People's Press, " 
F. "\V. Nichols & Co., vVash'n Journal, " 
;Villiam Thompson, Bangor Democrat, " 
rho mas E. Noyes, Brunswicller, " 

Ira Berry, Palladium and Amulet, " 
Case & Holden, Eastern Argus, " 
Charles Giles, \Valdo Signal, " 
Homan & Manley, Gospel Banner, 
Alpheus Hanscomb, Me. Democrat, " 
Jas. M. Buzzell, F. "V. B. Repository, " 
Severance & Dorr, Kennebec J ol1l'nal, " 
D. C. Coles worthy, Portland Tribune, " 
Thomas "V. Newman, Maine Cultivator," 
Charles Day & Co., Zion's Advocate, " 
Elisha Cl>ll'k, Lincoln Telegraph, " 
Rowe & Griffin, Republican Joul'Ilal, " 
Brown Thurston, " 
Willi\lm Noyes, Maine Farmer, " 
A. W. Berry, Gospel Banner, " 
Smith & Say ward, Bangor Courier, " 

:38 75 
" 35 25 
" 38 00 
" 3G 00 
" 44 00 
" 55 12 
" 38 78 

" 37 27 
" 29 50 
" 30 75 
" lilO G9 
" 36 00 
" 5 00 
" 38 38 
" 27 Q5 
" 58 75 
" 44 00 
" 42 00 
" 45 00 
" 46 00 
" 21 87 

" 3925 
" 4,1 00 
" 50 50 
" 54 00 

32 00 
29 00 
29 50 
30 50 
28 00 
3lJ 12 
32 03 
83 40 
29 50 
25 00 
81 94 
82 00 

. 4 00 
32 00 
25 00 
58 00 
87 00 
3G 00 
35 00 
32 00 
21 87 
30 50 
37 50 
45 00 
S8 75 

-----

MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS. 
Charles Cobb, for copies of record, 
G. W. Brown, for copies of record, 
Jere Haskell, making index to senate jOlll'l1al, 
vViIliam T. Johnson, making index to hOllse journal, 
Seth May, Gosts of court, &c., 
John G. Sawyer, making book for roll of accounts, 
B. F. Chandler, making plan of hou~e of representatives, 
E. B. Woodbury, stationery, &c., 
Charles Town, mllsical instl'lllllents, 

7 00 
10 50 
50 00 
50 00 
48 3J 
5 00 
6 00 
6 00 

216 17 

$1,054 15 

6 66 
5 25 

50 00 
50 00 
13 43 
5 00 
5 00 
4 00 

216 17 
----
$354 51 



ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.-JOHN lVIA YO. 

BOllf!ty ! BOII~lty on I Militia. 
on Sllk'l AnUllals. 

Money paid in lieu of rations, for pow--/'----­
del' and for bounty on animals and 
silk, viz: in the county of 

York, 7 56 ]575 50 
Cumberland, 9 5] 2 00 1577 50 
Lincoln, 1018 25 
Hancock, ]26 00 361 75 
Washington, 318 00 527 21 
Kennebec, :3 81 12 00 1216 00 
Oxford, II 97 152 00 1124 75 
Somerset, 12 80 146 00 972 25 
Penobscot, 434 00 1202 44 
Waldo, 2 00 312 50 
Piscataquis, 264 00 326 00 
Franklin, 1 12 84 00 720 00 
Aroostook, 106 00 137 12 

46 77 1646 0011071 23 
Aids-de-camp to brigacJier generals for 1842, 
Brigade majors and inspectors for 1843, 
Adjutants of cavalry, 
Adjutants of artillery, 
Adj utants of infantry, 
Expenses of artillery, 
Courts martial and courts of enquiry, 
Sheriffs' accounts, 
Coroners' accounts, 
Printers' accounts, 
Miscellaneous accounts, 

Chal)tel' 2§o'i. 
Resolve for the payment of accounts against the ~tate. 

1583 08 
1589 01 
1018 25 
487 75 
845 21 

1231 81 
1288 72 
1131 05 
1636 44 
314 50 
590 00 
805 12 
243 12 

12764 04 
24 40 

187 83 
40 00 
53 08 

58746 
250 72 
759 48 
741 50 
46 10 

1054 15 
354 51 

$16864 27 
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Resolved, That there be allowed and paid from the treasury of Roll of accounts, 

the state, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, to the sev- No. 25. 

era I persons, cities, towns and plantations, mentioned in the roll of 
account~ numbered twenty-five, the sums set against their names 
respectively, amounting in tbe whole to the sum of sixteen thou-
sand, eight hundred and sixty-foul' dollars and twenty-seven cents, 
in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they sever-

ally refer. 
[Approved irIm'clt 19, 1844.] 

Cbal)ten.' 286. 
Resolve in favor of John Mayo. 

Resolved, That the public administrator, for the county of Cum- In favor of John 

berland, is hereby authorized to pay to John Mayo, of Harpswell, Mayo. 


